ITB 23-PR-11 -
YMCA BUILDING RETROFIT PROJECT - ROOF, WINDOWS AND DOORS REBID #3
CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT
CITY OF EDGEWATER
VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this day of , 20, by and
between Clyde Johnson Contracting and Roofing, Inbc. duly authorized to conduct business in the State of Florida
and whose address is 206 Lotus St., Clewiston FL 33440 , hereinafter, called “CONTRACTOR” and the CITY OF

EDGEWATER, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, whose address is 104 North Riverside Drive,
Edgewater, FL 32132, hereinafter called “CITY”.

WITNESSETH: The City and the Contractor, for the consideration stated herein, agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1. SCOPE OF WORK. The Contractor shall perform all required work and shall provide and furnish
all labor, materials, necessary tools, expendable equipment and all utility and transportation services required to
complete the construction of and all appurtenant work thereto, as described in the ITB 23-PR-11 - YMCA Building
Retroit Project - Roof, Windows and Doors Rebid #3 document.

All work shall be in strict compliance with the drawings and specifications, including any and all Addenda, and
together with all Contract Documents hereinafter enumerated and made a part thereof.

It is understood and agreed that said labor, materials, tools, equipment and service shall be furnished and said work
performed and completed subject to the approval of the Owner.

Contractor shall bear the risk of loss for goods delivered under this Contract from the time of shipping to the City
until delivered at the destination specified by the City for delivery.

ARTICLE 2. CONTRACT PRICE. The Owner shall pay the Contractor for performance of the work in
accordance with the Contract Documents in current funds as follows:

$ 810,546.00
Figures
Eight Hundred Ten Thousand Five Hundred and Forty-six Dollars
In Words

Payment will be made at the unit prices listed in the attached ITB# 23-PR-11 - YMCA Building Retrofit Project
- Roof, Windows and Doors Rebid #3 for the actual completed quantity of each item, subject to additions and
deductions as provided for in the ITB#23-PR-11 - YMCA Building Hardening Project - Roof, Windows and
Doors Rebid #3.

ARTICLE 3. RETAINAGE. The City shall have the right to withhold retainage from Compensation paid to a
Contractor Should the City decide that retainage shall be withheld from Compensation, the amount to be retained
from each payment to the Contractor shall be:

A. % of the total contract price.

B. 5 _ % of each payment of a milestone payment based on a Project milestone schedule. (Per Florida
Statue 218.735

C. No retainage will be taken.

The City shall have the right to withhold retainage from Compensation paid to a Contractor. Should the City decide



that retainage shall be withheld from Compensation; the amount to be retained from each payment to the Contractor
shall be stated in the Work Order. The retainage shall be included with the final payment after all Work or Services
for the Woik Order hiave becin appioved aid accepied by the City and all dispuied invoices have been resoived by
the parties. The City shall never be required to pay an amount that would leave unpaid from the contract price or
Compensation an amount less than the amount City would need to have in order to pay another consultant to
complete the Work or Services should Contractor fail to complete the Work in a Work Order remaining incomplete

as of that date.

ARTICLE 4. CONTRACT TIME. The Contractor agrees to commence work within Thirty (30) days after the
date of the Notice to Proceed letter/Issuance of Purchase Order and shall complete the work and submit final
invoice(s) within Sixty (60) days consecutive calendar days thereafter or by February 15, 2024, whichever comes

first.

ARTICLE 5. INSPECTION BY CONTRACTOR. The undersigned Contractor agrees that he has carefully
inspected all Contract Documents and is familiar with same; the Contractor agrees that he is responsible for having
heretofore examined the site, the location and route of all the proposed work and for having satisfied himself as to
the character of the route, the location, surface and under- ground obstructions and nature thereof, the nature of the
ground water conditions and other physical characteristics of the work and work area in order that he may include
in the prices which he has bid and the prices of the Contract, all costs pertaining to the work and thereby provide
for the satisfactory completion thereof and determination of the Contract prices herein agreed upon, and that this
Contract price is based upon these inspections and examination.

ARTICLE 6. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES. If the work is not completed within the time specified in Article 4 of
this agreement, the Contractor shall pay the Owner, as liquidated damages, the sum of Five Hundred ($500.00)
DOLLARS for each consecutive calendar day thereafter until the work is completed.

ARTICLE 7. COMPONENT PARTS OF THE CONTRACT. This Contract consists of the following Contract
Documents, all of which are hereby made a part hereof as if herein set out in full and all of which are familiar to
the Contractor:

1. Invitation to Bid - ITB 23-PR-11 - YMCA Building Retrofit Project - Roof, Windows and Doors Rebid
#3 (including all required forms)

Bid Proposal

Bid Bond Form

Declaration Statement/Document Notification Affidavit

Construction Contract

Performance/Payment Bond

Certificate of Compliance - Insurance

Addenda

O = (O B Bl 1O

ARTICLE 8. SEVERABILITY. Should any term, covenant, condition, provision or sentence or part thereof of
this Contract, including all Contract Documents which comprise the entire agreement, be held invalid or
unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining terms and provisions shall nevertheless remain
in full force and effect.

ARTICLE 9. CONSTRUCTION. The headings and subheadings used throughout the Contract Documents are for
convenience only and have no other significance in the interpretation of the body of the Contract Document.

ARTICLE 10. NOTICES. Whenever either party desires to give notice unto the other, it must be given by written
notice, sent by registered or certified United States mail, return receipts requested, addressed to the party for whom
it is intended at the place last specified. The place for giving of notice shall remain such until it shall have been
changed by written notice in compliance with the provisions of this Section. For the present, the parties designate
the following as the respective places for giving of notice, to-wit:



For City: For Contractor:

Bonnie Zlotnik, City Clerk Titus Johnson , VP (Name, Title)
Cj[-y of Edgewater Clyde Johnson Contracting and Roofing, Inc . (Company)
104 N. Riverside Drive 206 Lotus St (Address)
Edgewater, FL. 32132 Clewiston, FL 33440 (City, State, Zip)
(386)424-2400 #1101 863-233-1641 (Phone)

ARTICLE 11. RIGHTS AT LAW RETAINED. The rights and remedies of City, provided for under this
Contract, are in addition and supplemental to any other rights and remedies provided by law.

ARTICLE 12. CONTROLLING LAW, VENUE, ATTORNEY’S FEES. This agreement contains important
matters affecting legal rights and is accepted and entered into in Florida and any question regarding its validity,
construction, enforcement of performance shall be governed by Florida Law. This Contract is to be governed,
construed, and interpreted by, through and under the laws of Florida. Any legal proceeding arising from or in any
way regarding the agreement shall have its venue located exclusively in the Circuit Court of Volusia County, Florida
and the parties hereby expressly consent and submit themselves to the personal jurisdiction and venue of the court.
Venue for any litigation between the parties to this Contract shall be in the County of Volusia, Florida and any trial
shall be non-jury. Each party agrees to bear its own costs and attorney’s fees relating to any dispute arising under
this Contract.

ARTICLE 13. CHANGES OR MODFICATIONS TO AGREEMENT. This Contract and any exhibits,
amendments and schedules may only be amended, supplemented, modified or canceled by a written instrument duly
executed by the parties hereto of equal dignity herewith.

ARTICLE 14. WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. THE CITY AND CONTRACTOR HAVE SPECIFICALLY
WAIVED THE RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL CONCERNNG ANY DISPUTES WHICH MAY ARISE
CONCERNING THIS AGREEMENT.

ARTICLE 15. NON-WAIVER. No indulgence, waiver, election or non-election by City under this Contract shall
affect Contractor’s duties and obligations hereunder.

ARTICLE 16. ASSIGNMENT. This Contract, or any interest herein, shall not be assigned, transferred, or
otherwise encumbered, under any circumstances, by the parties hereto without prior written consent of the opposite
party and only by a document of equal dignity herewith. However, this Contract shall run to the Edgewater City
Government and its successors.

ARTICLE 17. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR. It is the intent of the parties hereto that Contractor shall be
legally considered an independent contractor and that neither Contractor nor its employees shall under any
circumstances be considered employees or agents of the City and that the City shall be at no time legally responsible
for any negligence on the part of Contractor, its employees or agents, resulting in either bodily or personal injury
or property damage to any individual, Contractor or corporation.

ARTICLE 18. NO THIRD-PARTY BENEFICIARIES. The agreements contained herein are for the sole benefit
of the parties hereto and their successors and permitted assigns and no other party shall have the right to enforce
any provision of this Contract or to rely upon the provisions of this Contract.

ARTICLE 19. WARRANTY OF TITLE OF CONTRACTOR. Contractor warrants to the City that all goods
and materials furnished under the Contract will be new unless otherwise specified and that Contractor possess good,
clear, and marketable title to said goods and there are no pending liens, claims or encumbrances whatsoever against
said goods. All work not conforming to these requirements, including substitutions not properly approved and
authorized may be considered defective. If at any time there shall be evidence of any claim for which, if established,



the City might become liable, and which may be chargeable to the Contractor, or if the Contractor shall incur any
liability to the City, or the City shall have any claim or demand against the Contractor, of any kind or for any reason,
whether related to-or-arising out of this Agreement or-any other agreecment between the Contractor and the Ciiy,
and whether or not reduced to judgment or award, the City shall have the right to retain out of any payment due the
Contractor, or which may become due to the Contractor, under this Contract or any other Contract between the
Contractor and the City, an amount sufficient to indemnify the City against such claim, and/or to compensate the
City for, and fully satisfy, such liability, claim or demand, and to charge or deduct all cost of defense or collection
with respect thereto, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees, expert consultant fees, and expert
witness fees. Should any claim develop after final payment has been made, the Contractor shall refund to the City
all monies that the latter may be compelled to pay in discharging such claims, or that the latter may have incurred
in collecting said monies from the Contractor.

ARTICLE 20. TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE OF THE CITY. (a) The parties agree that the City
may terminate this Contract, or any work or delivery required hereunder, from time to time either in whole or part,
whenever the City Manager of Edgewater shall determine that such termination is in the best interest of the City.
(b) Termination, in whole or in part, shall be effected by delivery of a Notice of Termination signed by the City
Manager or his designee, mailed or delivered to the Contractor, and specifically setting forth the effective date of
termination. (c) Upon receipt of such Notice, the Contractor shall: (i) cease any further deliveries or work due under
this Contract, on the date, and to the extent, which may be specified in the Notice; (ii) place no further orders with
any subcontractors except as may be necessary to perform that portion of this Contract not subject to the Notice;
(iii) terminate all subcontracts except those made with respect to contract performance not subject to the Notice;
(iv) settle all outstanding liabilities and claims which may arise out of such termination, with the ratification of the
Finance Director of Edgewater; and (v) use best efforts to mitigate any damages which may be sustained by the
Contractor as a consequence of termination under this clause. (d) After complying with the provisions of
subparagraph (c), above, the Contractor shall submit a termination claim, in no event later than six (6) months after
the effective date of termination, unless one or more extensions of three (3) months each are granted by the Finance
Director. (¢) The Finance Director, with the approval of the City Manager, shall pay from the using department's
budget, reasonable costs of termination, including a reasonable amount for profit on supplies or services delivered
or work completed. In no event shall this amount be greater than the original contract price, reduced by any
payments made prior to Notice of Termination, and further reduced by the price of the supplies not delivered or the
services not provided. This Contract shall be amended accordingly, and the Contractor shall be paid the agreed
amount. (f) In the event that the parties cannot agree on the whole amount to be paid to the Contractor by reason of
termination under this clause, the Finance Director shall pay the Contractor the amounts determined as follows,
without duplicating any amounts which may have already been paid under the preceding paragraph of this clause:
(i) With respect to all Contract performance prior to the effective date of Notice of Termination, the total of: (1) the
cost of work performed or supplies delivered; (2) the cost of settling and paying any reasonable claims as provided
in paragraph (c) (iv), above; (3) a sum as profit on (a) determined by the Finance Director to be fair and reasonable.
(ii) The total sum to be paid under (i) above shall not exceed the contract price, as further reduced by the contract
price of work or supplies not terminated. (g) In the event that the Contractor is not satisfied with any payments
which the Finance Director shall determine to be due under this clause, the Contractor may appeal any claim to the
City Council in accordance with Article 29 of this contract concerning disputes.

ARTICLE 21. TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE OF THE SUBCONTRACTORS. In accordance with
the termination for the convenience of the City provision of this contract, the Contractor shall include similar
provisions in any subcontract, and shall specifically include a requirement that subcontractors make all reasonable
efforts to mitigate damages which may be suffered. Failure to include such provisions shall bar the Contractor from
any recovery from the City whatsoever of loss or damage sustained by a subcontractor as a consequence of
termination for convenience.

ARTICLE 22. TERMINATION FOR CAUSE/DEFAULT. Either party may terminate this Contract, without
further obligation, for the default of the other party or its agents or employees with respect to any agreement or
provision contained herein. In the event of default by the Contractor, the City reserves the right to procure the
item(s) bid from other sources and holds the bidder responsible for excess costs incurred as a result.



ARTICLE 23. ADMINISTRATIVE, CONTRACTUAL, OR LEGAL REMEDIES. Unless otherwise
provided in this contract, all claims, counter-claims, disputes and other matters in question between the City and

+ +k | o L oAf e ol ln Aaa2 4.1 Lo
ﬂwa pnr\hﬂnnfr\r, nmnlng n“f CF or ra]nf ng to Hnl'a contract or the breach of it, will-be-decided U_)’ tuunuauuu, “ lllb

parties mutually agree, or in a Florida court of competent Jurisdiction pursuant to Article 12 of this agreement.

ARTICLE 24. EXAMINATION OF RECORDS. (a) The Contractor agrees that the City, or any duly authorized
representative, shall, until the expiration of five (5) years after closeout of the FEMA grant, have access to and the
right to examine and copy any pertinent books, documents, papers and records of the Contractor involving
transactions related to this Contract. (b) The Contractor further agrees to include in any subcontract for more than
$10,000 entered into as a result of this Contract, a provision to the effect that the subcontractor agrees that the City
or any duly authorized representative shall, until the expiration of five (5) years after closeout of the FEMA grant
under the subcontract, have access to and the right to examine and copy any pertinent books, documents, papers
and records of such contractor involved in transactions related to such subcontract, or this Contract. The term
subcontract as used herein shall exclude purchase orders for public utility services at rates established for uniform
applicability to the general public. (¢) The period of access provided in subparagraphs (a) and (b) above for records,
books, documents and papers which may relate to any arbitration, litigation, or the settlement of claims arising out
of the performance of this contract or any subcontract shall continue until any appeals, arbitration, litigation or
claims shall have been finally disposed of.

ARTICLE 25. MODIFICATIONS OR CHANGES TO THIS CONTRACT. (a) Change Orders. The
Department Head, with the concurrence of the City’s signatory as required by the City’s Purchasing Policy, shall
without notice to any sureties, have the authority to order changes in this Contract which affect the cost or time of
performance. Such changes shall be ordered in writing specifically designated to be a change order. Such orders
shall be limited to reasonable changes in the services to be performed or the time of the performance. The City will
not be held liable for any changes which have not been properly authorized and approved in accordance with this
Contract. (b) If any change under this clause causes an increase or decrease in Contractor's cost of, or time required
for the performance of the work hereunder, Contractor shall receive an equitable adjustment in accordance with
subparagraph (d), which shall include all compensation to the Contractor, or the City, of any kind in connection
with such change, including all costs and damages related to or incidental to such change. (c) Contractor need not
perform any work described in any change order unless it has received a certification from the City that there are
funds budgeted and appropriated sufficient to cover the cost of such changes. (d) No claim for changes ordered
hereunder shall be considered if made after final payment in accordance with the Contract.

ARTICLE 26. SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY. The City expressly retains all rights, benefits and immunities of
sovereign immunity in accordance with Section 768.28, Florida Statutes. Notwithstanding anything set forth in any
section of this Contract to the contrary, nothing in this Contract shall be deemed as a waiver of immunity or limits
of liability of the City beyond any statutory limited waiver of immunity or limits of liability which may have been
adopted by the Florida Legislature or may be adopted by the Florida Legislature and the cap on the amount and
liability of the City for damages regardless of the number or nature of claims in tort or equity shall not exceed the
dollar amount set by the legislature for tort. Nothing in this Contract shall inure to the benefit of any third party for
the purpose of allowing any claim against the City which would otherwise be barred under the Doctrine of Sovereign
Immunity or operation of law.

ARTICLE 27. LIABILITY FOR LOSS OR DAMAGE. (a) Contractor shall be liable for any loss of, or damage
to, City property caused by the negligence, recklessness, or intended wrongful misconduct of Contractor, his/its
agents, servants and employees and shall indemnify and save the City harmless against all actions, proceedings,
claims, demands, costs, damages and expenses, including attorney's fees, by reason of any suit or action brought
for any actual or alleged injury to or death of any person or damage to property other than City property, resulting
from the performance of the Contract by Contractor, his/its agents, servants and employees. Contractor shall submit
a full written report to the Finance Director within twenty-four (24) hours following the occurrence of such damage,
loss or injury. (b) To the fullest extent permitted by law, in addition to the express duty to indemnify City when
there is any causal connection between Contractor's work and any injury, loss, damage, death or property damage,
Contractor expressly undertakes a duty to defend City as a separate duty, independent of and broader than the duty
to indemnify. The duty to defend agreed to by Contractor hereby expressly include all costs of litigation, attorney’s



fees, settlement costs and reasonable expenses in connection with the litigation, whether or not the claims made for
loss, injury, damage or property damage are valid or groundless and regardless of whether the defense of City is
A

i 1 1 oo 2o n ~ th Ts manda 1A o ~nsvanlle: Anean
maintained by the City or assumed by Contractor as long as the claims made could be causally connccted to

Contractor as reasonable determined by City.

ARTICLE 28. NON-DISCRIMINATION. During the performance of this Contract, Contractor agrees as
follows: (a) Contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race,
religion, color, sex, disability, marital status, age or national origin, except where such is a bona-fide occupational
qualification reasonably necessary to the normal operation of Contractor. Contractor agrees to post in conspicuous
places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices setting forth the provisions of this non-
discrimination clause. Contractor agrees and fully supports and complies with the Americans with Disabilities Act
of 1990. (b) Contractor shall state in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of
Contractor that Contractor is an equal opportunity employer. (¢) Notices, advertisements and solicitations placed in
accordance with federal law, rule or regulation shall be deemed sufficient compliance with this provision.
Contractor shall include the provisions of the foregoing subparagraphs (a), (b), and (c) in every subcontract or
purchase order of over $10,000 so that the provisions will be binding upon each subcontractor or vendor.

ARTICLE 29. DISPUTES. The City Manager, who shall reduce his decision to writing and mail or otherwise
furnish a copy thereof to Contractor, shall decide disputes with respect to this Agreement. The decision by the City
Manager shall be final and binding unless, within five (5) business days from the date of delivery of the decision of
the City Manager, appeal is made to the City Council in writing and delivered to the City Clerk. The decision of the
City Council shall be final and binding unless set aside by a court of competent jurisdiction as fraudulent, capricious,
arbitrary, or so grossly erroneous as necessary to imply bad faith, or not to be supported by any evidence.

ARTICLE 30. FORCE MAJEURE. Neither party shall be liable for any delay in performance or failure to
perform any obligation hereunder if, and to the extent that, such failure or delay is caused by an event of Force
Majeure. Force Majeure shall mean any act, event or condition that is beyond the party’s reasonable control, that
materially and adversely affects the party’s ability to perform its obligations hereunder, and that is not the result of
the party’s willful neglect, error, omission or failure to exercise reasonable due diligence.

ARTICLE 31. E-VERIFY

The contractor and its subcontractors performing work and providing services under a resulting agreement will
utilize the US Department of Homeland Security’s E-Verify System to verify the employment eligibility of all new
employees hired by the contractor/subcontractor during the agreement term. All cost incurred to initiate and sustain
the aforementioned programs shall be the responsibility of the contractor. Failure to meet this requirement may
result in termination of the agreement by the City.

ARTICLE 32. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER FEDERAL STANDARDS. (AS APPLICABLE)

(a) COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL LAWS, REGULATIONS AND EXECUTIVE ORDERS. This is an
acknowledgement that FEMA financial assistance will be used to fund the agreement. The Contractor will comply
with all applicable federal laws, regulations, and Executive Orders, including FEMA policies, procedures, and
directives. The Contractor shall comply with all uniform administrative requirements, cost principles, and audit
requirements for federal awards. Contractor shall ensure that all subcontracts comply with FEMA.

(b) FRAUD AND FALSE OR FRAUDULENT OR RELATED ACTS. The Contractor acknowledges that 31
U.S.C. Chap. 38 (Administrative Remedies for False Claims and Statements) applies to the Contractors’ actions
pertaining to this agreement.

(¢) DRUG FREE WORKPLACE REQUIREMENTS: Drug-free workplace requirements in accordance with Drug
Free Workplace Act of 1988 (Pub 1 100-690, Title V, Subtitle D). All contractors entering into Federal funded
contracts over $100,000 must comply with Federal Drug Free workplace requirements as Drug Free Workplace Act
of 1988. The Contractor shall comply with this requirement.

(d) MANDATORY DISCLOSURES: The Contractor must disclose in writing all violations of Federal criminal law
involving fraud, bribery, or gratuity violations potentially affecting the Federal award.

(e) AFFIRMATIVE SOCIOECONOMIC STEPS, Utilization of Minority and Women Firms (M/WBE): The
Contractor must take all necessary affirmative steps to assure that small, minority, and women-owned businesses



are utilized, when possible, in accordance with 2 CFR 200.321. If subcontracts are to be let, prime contractor will
require compliance of this provision by all sub-contractors. Prior to contract award, the Contractor shall document
efforts-to-assure-that-such-businesses- are solicited-when-there are-potential-sources;-that the- Contractor made-an
effort to divide total requirement, when economically feasible, into smaller tasks or quantities to permit maximum
participation by such businesses; and, that the Contractor has established delivery schedules, where permitted, to
encourage such businesses to respond. Contractor and sub-contractor shall utilize service and assistance from such
organizations as SBA, Minority Business Development Agency of the Department of Commerce, the Florida
Department of Management Services (Office of Supplier Diversity), the Florida Department of Transportation,
Minority Business Development Center, and Local Government M/DBE programs, available in many large counties
and cities. Documentation, including what firms were solicited as suppliers and/or sub-contractors, as applicable,
shall be included with the bid proposal.

(f) EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY: (i) The Contractor will not discriminate against any employee or
applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or national origin.
The Contractor will take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed, and that employees are treated
during employment without regard to their race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or national
origin. Such action shall include, but not be limited to the following: Employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer;
recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and
selection for training, including apprenticeship. The Contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to
employees and applicants for employment, notices to be provided setting forth the provisions of this
nondiscrimination clause. (ii) The Contractor will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or
on behalf of the Contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without
regard to race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or national origin. (iii) The Contractor will
not discharge or in any other manner discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because such
employee or applicant has inquired about, discussed, or disclosed the compensation of the employee or applicant
or another employee or applicant. This provision shall not apply to instances in which an employee who has access
to the compensation information of other employees or applicants as a part of such employee's essential job
functions discloses the compensation of such other employees or applicants to individuals who do not otherwise
have access to information, unless such disclosure is in response to a formal complaint or charge, in furtherance of
an investigation, proceeding, hearing, or action, including an investigation conducted by the employer, or is
consistent with the Contractor's legal duty to furnish information. (iv) The Contractor will send to each labor union
or representative of workers with which he has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding,
a notice to be provided advising the said labor union or workers' representatives of the Contractor's commitments
under this section, and shall post copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to employees and applicants
for employment. (v) The Contractor will comply with all provisions of Executive Order 11246 of September 24,
1965, and of the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor. The Contractor will furnish all
information and reports required by Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and by rules, regulations, and
orders of the Secretary of Labor, or pursuant thereto, and will permit access to his books, records, and accounts by
the administering agency and the Secretary of Labor for purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance with such
rules, regulations, and orders. (vi) In the event of the Contractor's noncompliance with the nondiscrimination clauses
of this contract or with any of the said rules, regulations, or orders, this contract may be canceled, terminated, or
suspended in whole or in part and the Contractor may be declared ineligible for further Government contracts or
federally assisted construction contracts in accordance with procedures authorized in Executive Order 11246 of
September 24, 1965, and such other sanctions may be imposed and remedies invoked as provided in Executive
Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, or by rule, regulation, or order of the Secretary of Labor, or as otherwise
provided by law. (vii) The Contractor will include the portion of the sentence immediately preceding paragraph (i)
and the provisions of paragraphs (i) through (vii) in every subcontract or purchase order unless exempted by rules,
regulations, or orders of the Secretary of Labor issued pursuant to section 204 of Executive Order 11246 of
September 24, 1965, so that such provisions will be binding upon each subcontractor or vendor. The Contractor
will take such action with respect to any subcontract or purchase order as the administering agency may direct as a
means of enforcing such provisions, including sanctions for noncompliance: Provided, however, that in the event
Contractor becomes involved in, or is threatened with, litigation with a subcontractor or vendor as a result of such
direction by the administering agency, the Contractor may request the United States to enter into such litigation to
protect the interests of the United States. The Contractor further agrees that it will be bound by the above equal
opportunity clause with respect to its own employment practices when it participates in federally assisted



construction work. Provided, that if the applicant so participating is a State or local government, the above equal
opportunity clause is not applicable to any agency, instrumentality or subdivision of such government which does
not participate in work on or under the contract. The Contractor-agrees that it will assist and cooperate actively with
the administering agency and the Secretary of Labor in obtaining the compliance of contractors and subcontractors
with the equal opportunity clause and the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor, that it
will furnish the administering agency and the Secretary of Labor such information as they may require for the
supervision of such compliance, and that it will otherwise assist the administering agency in the discharge of the
agency's primary responsibility for securing compliance. The Contractor further agrees that it will refrain from
entering into any contract or contract modification subject to Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, with
a contractor debarred from, or who has not demonstrated eligibility for, Government contracts and federally assisted
construction contracts pursuant to the Executive Order and will carry out such sanctions and penalties for violation
of the equal opportunity clause as may be imposed upon contractors and subcontractors by the administering agency
or the Secretary of Labor pursuant to Part II, Subpart D of the Executive Order. In addition, the Contractor agrees
that if it fails or refuses to comply with these undertakings, the administering agency may take any or all of the
following actions: Cancel, terminate, or suspend in whole or in part this grant (contract, loan, insurance, guarantee);
refrain from extending any further assistance to the Contractor under the program with respect to which the failure
or refund occurred until satisfactory assurance of future compliance has been received from such contractor; and
refer the case to the Department of Justice for appropriate legal proceedings.

(g) DAVIS-BACON ACT: If applicable to this contract, the Contractor agrees to comply with all provisions of the
Davis Bacon Act as amended (40 U.S.C. 3141- 3144, and 3146-3148) and the requirements of 29C.F.R. pt. 5 as
may be applicable. Contractor is required to pay wages to laborers and mechanics at a rate not less than the
prevailing wages specified in a wage determination made by the Secretary of Labor. In addition, Contractor must
be required to pay wages not less than once a week. This contract was conditioned upon the acceptance of the
Department of Labor Wage Determination.

(h) COPELAND ANTI KICK BACK ACT: (i) Contractor. The Contractor shall comply with 18 U.S.C. § 874, 40
U.S.C. § 3145, and the requirements of 29 C.F.R. pt. 3, if applicable, which are incorporated by reference into this
contract. (i) Subcontracts. The Contractor or subcontractor shall insert in any subcontracts the clause above and
such other clauses as FEMA may by appropriate instructions require, and also a clause requiring the subcontractors
to include these clauses in any lower tier subcontracts. The prime contractor shall be responsible for the compliance
by any subcontractor or lower tier subcontractor with all of these contract clauses. (iii) Breach. A breach of the
contract clauses above may be grounds for termination of the contract, and for debarment as a Contractor and
subcontractor as provided in 29 C.F.R. § 5.12.

(j) CONTRACT WORK HOURS AND SAFETY STANDARDS ACT: (i) Overtime requirements. No contractor
or subcontractor contracting for any part of the contract work which may require or involve the employment of
laborers or mechanics shall require or permit any such laborer or mechanic in any workweek in which he or she is
employed on such work to work in excess of forty hours in such workweek unless such laborer or mechanic receives
compensation at a rate not less than one and one-half times the basic rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of
forty hours in such workweek. (i) Violation; liability for unpaid wages; liquidated damages. In the event of any
violation of the clause set forth in paragraph (i) of this section the Contractor and any subcontractor responsible
therefor shall be liable for the unpaid wages. In addition, such Contractor and subcontractor shall be liable to the
United States (in the case of work done under contract for the District of Columbia or a territory, to such District or
to such territory), for liquidated damages. Such liquidated damages shall be computed with respect to each
individual laborer or mechanic, including watchmen and guards, employed in violation of the clause set forth in
paragraph (i) of this section, in the sum of $27 for each calendar day on which such individual was required or
permitted to work in excess of the standard workweek of forty hours without payment of the overtime wages
required by the clause set forth in paragraph (i) of this section. (iii) Withholding for unpaid wages and liquidated
damages. The City shall upon its own action or upon written request of an authorized representative of the
Department of Labor withhold or cause to be withheld, from any moneys payable on account of work performed
by the Contractor or subcontractor under any such contract or any other Federal contract with the same prime
contractor, or any other federally-assisted contract subject to the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act,
which is held by the same prime contractor, such sums as may be determined to be necessary to satisfy any liabilities
of such contractor or subcontractor for unpaid wages and liquidated damages as provided in the clause set forth in
paragraph (ii) of this section. (iv) Subcontracts. The Contractor or subcontractor shall insert in any subcontracts the
clauses set forth in paragraph (i) through (iv) of this section and also a clause requiring the subcontractors to include



these clauses in any lower tier subcontracts. The prime contractor shall be responsible for compliance by any
subcontractor or lower tier subcontractor with the clauses set forth in paragraphs (i) through (iv) of this section.
(k) CLEAN-AIR ACT (42 U.S.C. 7401-7671q.) and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.8.C. 1251=
1387) as amended. The Contractor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations issued
pursuant to the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7401-7671q) and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act as amended
(33 U.S.C. 1251-1387). Violations must be reported to the Federal awarding agency and the Regional Office of the
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

(I) DEBARMENT AND SUSPENSION (Executive Orders 12549 and 12689): A contract award (see 2 CFR
180.220) must not be made to parties listed on the government wide exclusions in the System for Award
Management (SAM), in accordance with the OMB guidelines at 2 CFR 180 that implement Executive Orders 12549
(3 CFR part 1986 Comp., p. 189) and 12689 (3 CFR part 1989 Comp., p. 235), ‘‘Debarment and Suspension. SAM
Exclusions contains the names of parties debarred, suspended, or otherwise excluded by agencies, as well as parties
declared ineligible under statutory or regulatory authority other than Executive Order 12549. The Contractor agrees
to include a provision requiring such compliance in its lower tier covered transactions and subcontracts. The
Contractor shall certify compliance.

(m) BYRD ANTI-LOBBYING AMENDMENT (31 U.S.C. 1352) Each tier certifies to the tier above that it will
not and has not used Federal appropriated funds to pay any person or organization for influencing or attempting to
influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, officer or employee of Congress, or an
employee of a Member of Congress in connection with obtaining any Federal contract, grant, or any other award
covered by 31 U.S.C. § 1352. Each tier shall also disclose any lobbying with non-Federal funds that takes place in
connection with obtaining any Federal award. Such disclosures are forwarded from tier to tier up to the recipient
who in turn will forward the certification(s) to the awarding agency. Contractor agrees to comply with this provision.
Contractor shall file the required certification.

(n) RIGHTS TO INVENTIONS MADE UNDER A CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT: If the Federal award meets
the definition of *‘funding agreement’” under 37 CFR § 401.2 (a) and the Contractor wishes to enter into a contract
with a small business firm or nonprofit organization regarding the substitution of parties, assignment or performance
of experimental, developmental, or research work under that **funding agreement,”’ the Contractor must comply
with the requirements of 37 CFR Part 401,*‘Rights to Inventions Made by Nonprofit Organizations and Small
Business Firms Under Government Grants, Contracts and Cooperative Agreements,” and any implementing
regulations issued by the awarding agency.

(0) PROCUREMENT OF RECOVERED MATERIALS: Contractor must comply with section 6002 of the Solid
Waste Disposal Act, as amended by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act. The requirements of Section
6002 include procuring only items designated in guidelines of the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) at 40
CFR part 247 that contain the highest percentage of recovered materials practicable, consistent with maintaining a
satisfactory level of competition, where the purchase price of the item exceeds $10,000 or the value of the quantity
acquired during the preceding fiscal year exceeded $10,000; procuring solid waste management services in a
manner that maximizes energy and resource recovery; and establishing an affirmative procurement program for
procurement of recovered materials identified in the EPA guidelines. In the performance of this contract, the
Contractor shall make maximum use of products containing recovered materials that are EPA-designated items
unless the product cannot be acquired (i) competitively within a timeframe providing for compliance with the
contract performance schedule; (ii) meeting contract performance requirements; or (iii) at a reasonable price.
Information about this requirement, along with the list of EPA- designated items, is available at EPA’s
Comprehensive Procurement Guidelines web site, https://www.epa.gov/smm/comprehensiveprocurement-
guideline-cpg-program. The Contractor also agrees to comply with all other applicable requirements of Section
6002 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act.

(p) ACCESS TO RECORDS AND REPORTS: The Contractor agrees to provide City, Recipient (if applicable),
the FEMA Administrator, the Comptroller General of the United States, or any of their authorized representatives
access to any books, documents, papers, and records of the Contractor which are directly pertinent to this contract
for the purposes of making audits, examinations, excerpts, and transcriptions. The Contractor agrees to permit any
of the foregoing parties to reproduce by any means whatsoever or to copy excerpts and transcriptions as reasonably
needed. The Contractor agrees to provide the FEMA Administrator or his authorized representatives access to
construction or other work sites pertaining to the work being completed under the contract. In compliance with the
Disaster Recovery Act of 2018, the City and the Contractor acknowledge and agree that no language in this contract



is intended to prohibit audits or internal reviews by the FEMA Administrator or the Comptroller General of the
United States.

(q) RECORD RETENTION: Contractor will retain all required records pertinent to this contract for a period of five
years after closeout of the FEMA grant, beginning on a date as described in 2 C.F.R. §200.333 and retained in
compliance with 2 C.F.R. §200.333. This provision is supplemental to other provisions in this Agreement.

(r) FEDERAL CHANGES: Contractor shall comply with all applicable Federal agency regulations, policies,
procedures and directives, including without limitation those listed directly or by reference, as they may be amended
or promulgated from time to time during the term of the contract.

(s) SAFEGUARDING PERSONAL IDENTIFIABLE INFORMATION: Contractor will take reasonable measures
to safeguard protected personally identifiable information and other information designated as sensitive by the
awarding agency or is considered sensitive consistent with applicable Federal, State and/or local laws regarding
privacy and obligations of confidentiality.

(t) DHS SEAL, LOGO, AND FLAGS: The Contractor shall not use the Department of Homeland Security (DHS)
seal(s), logos, crests, or reproductions of flags or likenesses of DHS agency officials without specific FEMA
preapproval.

(u) NO OBLIGATION BY FEDERAL GOVERNMENT: The Federal Government is not a party to this agreement
and is not subject to any obligations or liabilities to the non-Federal entity, Contractor, or any other party pertaining
to any matter resulting from the contract.

(v) PROHIBITION ON CONTRACTING FOR COVERED TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT OR
SERVICES. Section 889(b)(1) of the John S. McCain National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2019
(FY2019 NDAA) and 2 C.F.R. § 200.216, as implemented by FEMA Policy 405-143-1, Prohibitions on Expending
FEMA Award Funds for Covered Telecommunications Equipment or Services (Interim), prohibit the obligation or
expending of federal award funds on certain telecommunication products or from certain entities for national
security reasons. Effective August 13, 2020, FEMA recipients and subrecipients, as well as their contractors and
subcontractors, may not obligate or expend any FEMA award funds to:

a. Procure or obtain any equipment, system, or service that uses covered telecommunications equipment or services
as a substantial or essential component of any system, or as critical technology of any system; b. Enter into, extend,
or renew a contract to procure or obtain any equipment, system, or service that uses covered telecommunications
equipment or services as a substantial or essential component of any system, or as critical technology of any system;
or ¢. Enter into, extend, or renew contracts with entities that use covered telecommunications equipment or services
as a substantial or essential component of any system, or as critical technology as part of any system.

(w) DOMESTIC PREFERENCE FOR PROCUREMENTS. As appropriate, and to the extent consistent with law,
the contractor should, to the greatest extent practicable, provide a preference for the purchase, acquisition, or use of
goods, products, or materials produced in the United States. This includes, but is not limited to iron, aluminum,
steel, cement, and other manufactured products. For purposes of this clause: Produced in the United States means,
for iron and steel products, that all manufacturing processes, from the initial melting stage through the application
of coatings, occurred in the United States. Manufactured products mean items and construction materials composed
in whole or in part of non-ferrous metals such as aluminum; plastics and polymer-based products such as polyvinyl
chloride pipe; aggregates such as concrete; glass, including optical fiber; and lumber.” (See 2 C.F.R. § 200.322.)
(x) LICENSE AND DELIVERY OF WORKS SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT AND DATA RIGHTS: The Contractor
grants to the City, a paid-up, royalty-free, nonexclusive, irrevocable, worldwide license in data first produced in the
performance of this agreement to reproduce, publish, or otherwise use, including prepare derivative works,
distribute copies to the public, and perform publicly and display publicly such data. For data required by the contract
but not first produced in the performance of this agreement, The Contractor will identify such data and grant to the
City or acquires on its behalf a license of the same scopes as for data first produced in the performance of this
contract. Data, as used herein, shall include any work subject to copyright under 17 U.S.C. § 103, for example, any
written reports or literary works, software and/or source code, music, choreography, pictures or images, graphics,
sculptures, videos, motion pictures or other audiovisual works, sound and /or video recordings, and architectural
works. Upon or before the completion of this agreement, the Contractor will deliver to the City data first produced
in the performance of this agreement and data required by the contract but not first produced in the performance of
this agreement in formats acceptable by the City. (See 2 C.F.R. § 200.315.)

(y) SAFEGUARDING OF SENSITIVE INFORMATION AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SECURITY
AND PRIVACY TRAINING (Applicable when contractor has access to sensitive information or contractor IT
system is used to input, store, process, output and/or transmit sensitive data.) (1) Applicability. This clause applies



to the Contractor, its subcontractors, and Contractor employees (hereafter referred to collectively as “Contractor™).
The Contractor shall insert the substance of this clause in all subcontracts. (2) Definitions. As used in this clause:

“Personally Identifiable Information (PII)” means information that can be used to distinguish or trace an individual's
identity, such as name, social security number, or biometric records, either alone, or when combined with other
personal or identifying information that is linked or linkable to a specific individual, such as date and place of birth,
or mother’s maiden name. The definition of PII is not anchored to any single category of information or technology.
Rather, it requires a case-by-case assessment of the specific risk that an individual can be identified. In performing
this assessment, it is important for an agency to recognize that non-personally identifiable information can become
personally identifiable information whenever additional information is made publicly available—in any medium
and from any source—that, combined with other available information, could be used to identify an individual. PII
is a subset of sensitive information. Examples of PII include, but are not limited to: name, date of birth, mailing
address, telephone number, Social Security number (SSN), email address, zip code, account numbers,
certificate/license numbers, vehicle identifiers including license plates, uniform resource locators (URLs), static
Internet protocol addresses, biometric identifiers such as fingerprint, voiceprint, iris scan, photographic facial
images, or any other unique identifying number or characteristic, and any information where it is reasonably
foreseeable that the information will be linked with other information to identify the individual. (i) Sensitive
Information, as used in this clause, means any information, which if lost, misused, disclosed, or, without
authorization is accessed, or modified, could adversely affect the national or homeland security interest, the conduct
of Federal programs, or the privacy to which individuals are entitled under section 552a of title 5, United States
Code (the Privacy Act), but which has not been specifically authorized under criteria established by an Executive
Order or an Act of Congress to be kept secret in the interest of national defense, homeland security or foreign policy.
This definition includes the following categories of information: (a) Protected Critical Infrastructure Information
(PCII) as set out in the Critical Infrastructure Information Act of 2002 (Title I, Subtitle B, of the Homeland Security
Act, Pub. L. 107-296, 196 Stat. 2135), as amended, the implementing regulations thereto (Title 6, Code of Federal
Regulations, part 29) as amended, the applicable PCII Procedures Manual, as amended, and any supplementary
guidance officially communicated by an authorized official of the Department of Homeland Security (including the
PCII Program Manager or his/her designee); (b) Sensitive Security Information (SSI), as defined in Title 49, Code
of Federal Regulations, part 1520, as amended, “Policies and Procedures of Safeguarding and Control of SSI,” as
amended, and any supplementary guidance officially communicated by an authorized official of the Department of
Homeland Security (including the Assistant Secretary for the Transportation Security Administration or his/her
designee); (¢) Information designated as “For Official Use Only,” which is unclassified information of a sensitive
nature and the unauthorized disclosure of which could adversely impact a person's privacy or welfare, the conduct
of Federal programs, or other programs or operations essential to the national or homeland security interest; and (d)
Any information that is designated “sensitive” or subject to other controls, safeguards or protections in accordance
with subsequently adopted homeland security information handling procedures. (ii) “Information Technology
Resources” include, but are not limited to, computer equipment, networking equipment, telecommunications
equipment, cabling, network drives, computer drives, network software, computer software, software programs,
intranet sites, and internet sites. (iii) Contractor employees working on this contract must complete such forms as
may be necessary for security or other reasons, including the conduct of background investigations to determine
suitability. Completed forms shall be submitted as directed by the Contracting Officer. Upon the Contracting
Officer's request, the Contractor's employees shall be fingerprinted, or subject to other investigations as required.
All Contractor employees requiring recurring access to Government facilities or access to sensitive information or
IT resources are required to have a favorably adjudicated background investigation prior to commencing work on
this contract unless this requirement is waived under Departmental procedures. (iv) The Contracting Officer may
require the Contractor to prohibit individuals from working on the contract if the Government deems their initial or
continued employment contrary to the public interest for any reason, including, but not limited to, carelessness,
insubordination, incompetence, or security concerns. (v) Work under this contract may involve access to sensitive
information. Therefore, the Contractor shall not disclose, orally or in writing, any sensitive information to any
person unless authorized in writing by the Contracting Officer. For those Contractor employees authorized access
to sensitive information, the Contractor shall ensure that these persons receive training concerning the protection
and disclosure of sensitive information both during and after contract performance. (vi) The Contractor shall include
the substance of this clause in all subcontracts at any tier where the subcontractor may have access to Government
facilities, sensitive information, or resources.



ARTICLE 34. AUTHORITY TO SIGN. Each person signing this Agreement warrants that he or she is duly
authorized to do so and to bind the respective party to the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this Agreement on the date written above
for execution by CITY.

WITNESSES: CITY OF EDGEWATER

Glenn A. Irby, City Manager

Bonnie Zlotnik, City Clerk

Dated:

WITNESSES:
Clyde Johasar /'an-eradmg & fi.w(mj, 1n£

(Firm Name)

ok M.&Auw by B

b (§iénature of Authorized Officer)

Tidvs _Jahnsan , yet Pwsdent
(Printed Name)

Dated:_| /)7 (2 %

Approved by the City Council of the City of Edgewater at
a meeting held on this day of ,
20 under Agenda Item No.




ATTACHMENT A
APPENDIX A, 44 C.K.R. PART 18 — CERTIFICATION REGARDING
LOBBYING

Certification for Contracts, Grants, Loans, and Cooperative Agreements
The undersigned certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

1. No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned,
to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of an agency, a
Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress
in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the
making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension,
continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or
cooperative agreement.

2. If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for
influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an
officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this
Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit
Standard Form-LLL, “Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying,” in accordance with its instructions.

3. The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award
documents for all subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and contracts under
grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all subrecipients shall certify and disclose
accordingly.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was
made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this
transaction imposed by section 1352, title 31, U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required certification
shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than $10,000 and not more than $100,000 for each such failure.

: Inc.
Contractor e < Bc%%ﬁe?ﬁr hffirms the truthfulness and
accuracy of each statement of its certification and di closure, if any. In addition, the Contractor

understands and agrees that the provisions of 31 U.S.C. Chap. 38, Administrative Remedies for False
Claims and Statements, apply to this certification and disclosure, if any.

A

Signature of Contractor’s Authorized Official

\VRCE PYesidont

Name and Title of Contractor’s Authorized Official

10122

Date




